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dia 15 de f.!L de 1931 

No . /31/5279 

A qui0n correspouda : 

Se manif iest a por la 

prosente que el ciudadano polones Michel 

GOLDFnm~rR , nacido en Serokomla, Polonia, 

en el ano 1905, y la ciudadana polonesa 

Basia Pesa GOLDFINGl~R , nacida en Radzyn , 

Polonia, en el ano 1899, ambos residentes 

a.ctualmente en Mexico D . ~· . y registrados 

en esta Legacion,--son esposos legitimos 

y como aquellO# vinieron de Polonia a 

Mexico. 

Er.cargado de Negooios 



.. 

ll?..rch 24 t 1939 • 

Ro: inr. & tl.""B. Uichel Goldf!nger, 
and daughter - relatives or 

r . A. Frey er• 
Shreveport,. La. 

Mrs• Roqa_Kypergm1ti• 

Doar Ur. l?rC"Jer: 

I have been asked to aasiat an immigrant. 
family, now 11ving in Juarez, · exico, t,o 
perm" nently enter the Un it ed Sta tea, al'ld 
rind tlJ..41 t they have rela. ti ves in your n1 ty. 

In writing tc Hrs. Kuperemit or your City, · 
I suggested ihat ehe call on yon ~or aastnta.nce . 
in tilllng out the ntfidavi ta I sent he, and 
will Teey mcb. appreciate anything you can do 
ror her. 

W1 th kli14eet regards to ltrs. ·Freyer and your -
aeir. I am · ! . 

·Jlost tdncerel.7.i 

J!rs. Frank Zl.a bo vslq, 

FZaLG 



lJay 251 1939. 

Mr. 11orr1s Coopersmith, 
1522 Anna Street, 
Sheveport, La. 

Dear Mr. Coopersmith• 

f 

Referring to the affidavits sent for the purpose of 
presenting the Goldflnger fam11)' before the American 
-Consul in Ju.arez, Mexico, 1 t is necessary that you · 
furriish .documen:tary evidence to support your claim 
and that of your mother • . Statements and letter from 
the bank, income tax rep0n and tax receipts on 
property, if 7ou ban &JU', mast be attached to a.ffidavi ta. 

Therefore I ~ould appreciate your furnishing thla 
eTidence, and thank 7011 to gt ve tbie your prompt 
attention. 

EZaLG 

Yours very tru~, 

lfrs. Frank Zlabovsk)', 
1016 Oli_ve Street, 
El Paeo, Texas. 

I 



--------· J ... / 

Ji?rs .. Rosa Xupersm.ith1 
123 Tecker Street• 
Shreveport, La. 

·Dm.r Mrs. Irnpersmith:t 

Your daughter and .aon-1n-lnw, J.tr. & Urs. 
Goldf1nger, non 11 ving in J"ua:rcz. Ucxico, 
have asked us to assist them in locating 
in the United States. 

I am therefore sending to you e.ffidaV1 t · 
blanks of euppor\ for you to complete. 
I would suggest that you call on Ur. Abe · 
Pra,er 1 A ttormq • \"Jho w111 be glad to 
advise you w1 th reference to the af'orementioned 
attidavi t and documentary evidence which moe t 
be a ttacbed. Since · two aets et aftidavf. ta 
a.re reqdre4, I am at,tacblng another aet ln 
blanJc £or another manber ot YO.Ur tdlllly to uae. 

Ae soon as these papers are oomplete41 please · 
eem than to me• so th'l t 1 _,,. arrange all 
other documents necessary betore the f 1!111117 
presents their caae to the AJJe rican Consul in 
Juarez, llextco. 

Thanking you for your prompt a ttent1-on. I am 

Yours veey traly• 

J!rs. Frank Zlabovsk;J1 
1016 011v e Street• 
EL Paso, Tscas• 



f • 

LAW OFFICES 

WISE,RANDOLPH,RENDALL & FREYER 

FIRST NATIONAL BANK BU I LDIN G 

SHREVEPORT, LOUISIANA 

Mrs. Frank Zlabovsky, 
1016 Olive Street, 
El Paso, Texas. 

Dear Mrs. Zlabovsky: 

March 27, 1 939. 

Re: Mr . and Mrs. Michel Goldfinger 
and daughter 

I have your letter of the 24th and note 

that you have suggested to Mrs. Coopersmith that 

she call on me for assistance in filling out 

affidavits in the above matter , and, of course, 

I shall be very glad to help in any way possible. 

I note Ada, Marcus and the children are 

with you and I hope they are all getting along 

fine . 

With affectionate regards from house to 

house, I am, 

Sincerely yours , 

df(J~Vu 

ABF L. 

A L LE N RE NDAL L 

A. B . F R EYE R 

A . B . FREY ER,.J R . 



COlJr'ULADO DE rOLONI.A. 
t~exloo D. F . 
Calle Pal ma 29 . 

A Q.UIEN OORR'fl:SPONDA : 

l"exico D. F . p 17 de Abril tle 19~~9 

El Consuls.do de Jlolonia certifica 

que en los libros C: el Regostro Civil del 

Distrito de Radzyn no se encuentre el 

certifioado de. nacimiento de la senora 

BASIA PESA GOLFINGF:rt- KUPERSZ1'UT , la oual 

naoio en la ciudad de Radzyn en Polonia 

en el mes de mayo de 1899. 

Por el Consul de Polonia . 



-
FIRST NATIONAL BANK 

SHREVEPORT' LA. 

American Consul 
Juarez, Mexico 

Dear Sir: 

June 7, 19.39 

The purpose of this letter is to give you some 
information in regard to Morris Coppersmith of 
1522 Anna Street, Shreveport, Louisiana, and 
his mother, Mrs. R. Coppersmith, of the same 
address. 

Morris Coppersmith is the son of Mrs. R. Copper­
smith and each are conducting a separate busi­
ness. 

Morris Coppersmith is in the shoe business and, 
accordiDg to his financial statement, he has a 
net worth of around $6,500 which consists of 
$1,500 in cash and the balance in merchandise. 
He always has been able to borrow whatever money 
he needed from our Bank but in the past year or 
so he has gotten his business in good financial 
circumstances and it is unnecessary for him to 
borrow money. 

His Mother, Mrs. R. Coppersmith, who comucts a 
business for herself, in our opinion is worth 
in the neighborhood of $7,500. 

These folks are very frugal and enjoy a good repu­
tation in our community. We believe they are in 
financial circumstances to take on the responsibility 
of providing for the couple whom they are emeavor­
iDg to bring to the United States. 



foonA · 
FOR MEN 
AND WOMEN 

CADDO .SHOE COMPANY 
SHOES AND CLOTHING 

123 TEXAS STREET 

SHREVEPORT, LA .. ~g__ fl 
? 

193_.;i 



American Consul 
Juarez P ~kn:i.co 

De ... r Sir: 

l•ebrm .. ry 
Tenth 
1 9 4 1 

.!rs . Rosa Coppersr.11 th and her eon rrJtOr:ris Coppereni th 
advise r::!e t;hat t hey ere trying t o get a visa for 
Basia Goldfinger, her husband Michel Goldfinger , 
and their daught er Guillerr::iina Goldf i nger. 

In connection ther ewith , t,rs. Gold finge r is the 
daugnter of Mrs . Rosa Coppersmith , end a sister 
to Morris Co~persr.rl.th. 

ThesA people have been friends end customers ot 
our bank for many years, and are good citizens 
in our OOL1t1unity. They oper ate a store her e end 
have the financial capacity to take oare of the 
Goldfingers upon their arrival in t '1 is country. 

If you will grant their request for e visa I am 
sure they will n.ake this country good citizens . 

J. P. Sealy 
LR 

Yours very trul~r, 

Vioe President 





COUNC,OF SERVICE FOR FOREIGN BORN, !fl 
NATIONAL CouNaL OF JEWISH WOMEN 

sumame .... ~~.!~.~.!..~f·ci~·····rn- ~~J!~~h.e.l ........ Age .. M . 
Names and Ages of adults, and children. (list) 

!~~~ .. ~ ...... ~ .. ~J .. ~ ..... ?..~.~ .. i .a .. .... .. ae.e ..... 40 ...... (.Pol.ancl.) ...... . 

~.1:1..~~.~.~!..~ ....... ~ .. ~.~.~.~.1. ...... ~.g.~ .. .... ~ .. ...... b.o.rn ..... 1.n ............. .. 
Mexico. 

N · l ' llexican attona 1ty ................................................................................................................. .. .. ............. - .......... .. .. 

Lit. IX 
IIJit. 0 

Name 

Marital Status: 0 M. os. OD. ow. 

Address ........ '!..~.? .. .. .. ~.e.m.br.il1o .. ..... J.ua~ez . .,.-. .M..c·i--OO .. 

Relationship ............................................................................ ............................................ - ................ .. 

Disposition: Admitted...... ... ........................... .. ....... Detained ............................................... . 

Services rendered .......................................................................................................... - ... -----·-· 

Date of arrival......................................................... Steamer .......... ......................... _._, ............... .. 

Port Worker !...! .. ~ .. ! ..................................................... ....... ............................ - ... - ·--·- ............. . 

REMARKS: GUaaie attending at!hool 
in JSl .t'aa o 



fOOJMAR · 
FOR MEN 
ANDWOM~ 

CADDO SHOE COMPANY 
SHOES AND CLOTHING 

123 TEXAS STREET 

SHREVEPORT. LA .. ?dr. I~· 19f-/ 



Back Log 

Status 

Remarks 

Case # i 

(dictated 2-21-41) 

Case consists of a Polish born couple, tlichel Goldfinger, 
age 40, his spouse Bisie Pesie, age 40, their Mexican born 
daughter Hermina, age 12, and an American born infant girl, 
age two veeks. 

Family a ~rived in Juarez, Mexico in 1937 when they called on 
the El Paso Section of National Council of Jewish women for 
advise with reference to border cross ing privileges of their 
child attending school in El Paso, Texas. The family was one 
of ~eans--while not wealthy, comfortably situated. They were 
assisted in the renting of a domicile in Juarez, 712 Membrillo. 
They secured border crossing priviliges and child was entered 
in Lamar School in El Paso. During the entire period, up to 
the time of their application for legal permanent entry into 
the United States, they were given only advise and moral 
support. Mrs. G's mother, Mrs. Rosa Kupersmith (Cooper-Schmidt), 
an American citizen, living at 1522 Amy Street, Shreveport, Louis­
iana, repeatedly asked assistance in getting these people admitted 
into the United States legally. In 1939 Mrs. Rosa Kupersmith 
became very ill and asked for her daughter's attendance at her 
bedside. Mrs. G. was grant ed a visitor's visa and after four 
months she returned to Juarez, Mexico. Again in November, 1940 
Mrs. K. became dangerously ill and asked for her daughter 
and Mrs. G. was again granted a visitor's visa to visit her 
mother. While in Shreveport, Mrs. G. gave birth to a daughter, 
in January of that year. She returned to Juarez, Mexico with 
her children February o, 1941 and proceedings were initiated 
to arrange for the documents necessary for application for 
entry. This family is national Mexican, born in Poland. They 
were legally admitted 6n February 18, into the United States. 
Family was admitted at this Port of Entry and will depart 
February 25, for their perns.aent home in Shreveport. In 
presenting their case, the auditor's report showed they had 
40,000 pesos to their credit in the bank and outside collectible 
of 10,000 pesos. During their stay in Juarez, their monthiy 
income exceeded 200 pesos. Also during that time Hermina 
underwent an emergency dental operation, and although we paid 
the bill, the money was refunded.to our organization by the 
family. Affadavits and documentary evidence were sent by the 
family from Shreveport at our request. These people were in 
business in Mexico Dity and when they came to us, we found that 
they were financially able to telce care of themselves. 

tn presenting this case, we experienced a difficulty because 
the American Consul claimed the child was notregistered and 
refused to accept it. Denials received from the Polish Consul 
in Mexico City, but they were overruled. 

Zlabovsky (Rosenwasser):cg 



~ Last Nam P 

, ISH .... SOCIAL SERVICE AGENCY . • . 

CATAGORY l.rna:n, ~ ~ . -· , 
Case Number 

Cross References . (Prev. Marriage$) Alias 
I ,, ~.- -. P~A~ I / Q'::J. q Q, I /1 f\ 11/'2 JtjJ 3f?' 

Date u TeH!phone Amount Name and Address of 
Moved Home Address Mail Address Number Mo. Rent Landlord or Mtg.Holder 

71;,,m~/'h11~ #.._ C\:.t.A.&n- ' Y\-\1 .. J'. 

v v I 

RACE OR 
RESIDENCE DATE CITIZENSHIP NATIONALITY MARITA.I STATUS . 

u. s. State County lst Pa-pers 2nd Pa-pers 
""" 

Sin2le Sep. !Des. 

M 
;jelr,, . 

s-.-~ /t1'f / M Veteran Wid. Div. Extramarit 

w •I .. . , w Yes Uo x. 
tiJarr1eC1. JC. 
Date & Plc 

First Name Date of City,County,S,ate, Social Security 
(Last Name if Different) Sex Birth etc. of Birth Number Occuretion 

M "'Jtn I - J,._ p M /?:99 ~~ .. ,../} 

1 0u•A .~ p,, .... ·, •. t_, .. ... ~ . • ...,, I= 1f(qq flJ'> ,/} _...A l. - 8A.~1J 
(Maiden Nafne) (.J ., , . -

~ 1 1cih .. ·-~ , ~~..-. r-= ?hi\ ,./, > A ~I; I 
.ZJ~ Oj;j;/; 

, I 
~12, ~ ,,I 0 I t! _g.J. ,, .. ·•L -~. l...A 
HI v 
t;l t ~ 

~)4 
~5 
i::l,.. 
~b 

~1 7 ·-

>-< Relat'n 
~z 1 
iftH 
l';1 2 o~ 

=~~ 3 
4 

~~ 
OTHERS IW HOUSEHOLD NOT DEPEND:mNT 0 SOCIAL SERVICE EX. 

Relation- Date Moved Date Cleared 
Full Name ship Occuna.tion Mo.Contrib. into Home Date Known ~ency 

LEGALLY RESPOlrSI:BLE Al"'ID OTHER RELATIVl;s U.S.E.S. CLEARANCE 
Address Relation lfo. De- Mo. . u. S.J:. S 

Name \Use Pencil) ship I Pendents Income Date Name I»· ll>. 
..c: ;y .ot J..A 

.~ ~ A l't._A ~ "rlA /S-;J ::l. /,; 7 _(.;.- Mn#~ 
• (/ 
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